

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, et al.,	)	Case No. 1:10-cv-02068-JFM
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
	)	POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
v.	)	OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
	)	DISMISS
TERRENCE SHERIDAN, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

**COME NOW** the Plaintiffs, Raymond Woollard and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss.

Dated: October 7, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura  
Gura & Possesky, PLLC  
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

Cary J. Hansel  
Joseph, Greenwald & Laake  
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
301.220.2200/Fax 301.220.1214

By: /s/ Alan Gura  
Alan Gura

By: /s/ Cary J. Hansel  
Cary J. Hansel

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

I. *YOUNGER* ABSTENTION IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS LAWSUIT. . . . . 2

    A. Abstention is the Rare Exception – Not the Rule. . . . . 2

    B. Defendants Fail to Satisfy *Younger*’s Threshold Test Because Any Hypothetical Underlying Administrative Action Is Not a Coercive Matter Initiated By the State. . . . . 3

    C. *Younger* Cannot Require Plaintiffs to Exhaust State Administrative Remedies. . . . . 5

    D. *Younger* Cannot Apply in the Absence of an Ongoing State Proceeding. . . . . 7

    E. *Younger* Cannot Reach the Second Amendment Foundation’s Claims. . . . . 8

    F. *Younger* Abstention Does Not Apply to Flagrant Constitutional Violations. . . . . 9

II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION CLEARLY HAS ORGANIZATIONAL AND REPRESENTATIONAL STANDING. . . . . 10

    A. SAF Has Organizational Standing. . . . . 10

    B. SAF Has Representational Standing. . . . . 10

III. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM PROVIDES THE DEFENSE SUFFICIENT NOTICE. . . . . 12

REQUEST FOR HEARING. . . . . 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Amanatullah v. State Bd. of Med. Examiners*,  
187 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1999).. . . . . 7

*Ankenbrandt v. Richards*,  
504 U.S. 689 (1992) . . . . . 2, 7

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).. . . . . 13

*Bender v. Suburban Hosp., Inc.*,  
159 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 13

*Brown v. Day*,  
555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2009).. . . . . 4, 7

*Coastal Distrib., LLC v. Town of Babylon*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40795 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2005). . . . . 8

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).. . . . . 2

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976).. . . . . 2

*Cooper v. Bombela*,  
34 F. Supp. 2d 693 (N.D. Ill. 1999).. . . . . 5, 7

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) . . . . . 9

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975).. . . . . 8

*Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).. . . . . 10

*Forty One News, Inc. v. County of Lake*,  
491 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2007).. . . . . 4

*Gottfried v. Med. Planning Services*,  
142 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 8

*Green v. Tucson*,  
255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . . 3

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987). . . . . 10

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982). . . . . 10

*Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984). . . . . 2

*Hospital Council of Western Pennsylvania v. Pittsburgh*,  
949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991). . . . . 12

*International Union, United Auto., etc. v. Brock*,  
477 U.S. 274 (1986). . . . . 12

*Kercado-Melendez v. Aponte-Roque*,  
829 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1987). . . . . 6

*Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
519 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 4, 6

*Lemon v. Tucker*,  
664 F. Supp. 1143 (N.D. Ill. 1987). . . . . 5

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hurlbut*,  
585 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . . 7

*Martinez v. Martinez*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38109 (D.N.M. Mar. 30, 2010). . . . . 4

*Maryland State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Maryland Dep’t of State Police*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999) . . . . . 11

*Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n*,  
457 U.S. 423 (1982). . . . . 7

*Moore v. City of Asheville*,  
396 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 9

*Moore v. Sims*,  
442 U.S. 415 (1979) ..... 3

*Muscarello v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 125 (1998)..... 9

*Nader v. Keith*,  
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 5

*New Orleans Public Serv. v. Council of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1988)..... 2, 9

*Norfolk & Western Ry. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Ohio*,  
926 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 8

*Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 619 (1986)..... 6

*O’Neill v. City of Philadelphia*,  
32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 7

*Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents*,  
457 U.S. 496 (1982)..... 5, 6

*Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago*,  
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 12

*Slayton v. White (In re Slayton)*,  
409 B.R. 897 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 4

*Springfield Branch, NAACP v. City of Springfield*,  
139 F. Supp. 2d 990 (C.D. Ill. 2001) . . . . . 11

*Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh*,  
811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987) . . . . . 8

*Telco Communications, Inc. v. Carbaugh*,  
885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 4

<i>Thomas v. Texas State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 807 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	8
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local</i> <i>751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996). . . . .	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975). . . . .	10, 11
<i>Wiley v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 48 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 1995). . . . .	11
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev't &amp; Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987). . . . .	5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971). . . . .	2
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . .	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2). . . . .	13
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1998). . . . .	9
SAF Mission Statement at <a href="http://www.saf.org/default.asp?p=mission">http://www.saf.org/default.asp? p=mission</a> (last visited on October 5, 2010). . . . .	11
